

Court of Magistrates (Malta) As a Court of Criminal Judicature

Magistrate Dr. Doreen Clarke LL.D.

Today, the 04th of October, 2019

The Police (Inspector Frankie Smmut)

VS

Ahmed Foyez

The Court,

Having seen the charge brought against Ahmed Foyez, , and holder of passport bearing number BX 0796313.

Charged with having on the 3rd of October 2019 or in the period prior to this date, in these islands, aquired, had in possession for whatever purpose, kept or imported arms proper and ammunition referred to as prohibited in Schedule I of Chapter 480 (Article 3 (a) Schedule I).

Having heard the defendant admit the charge brought against him and confirm this admission of guilt even after having been given time to reconsider his plea.

Having heard the submissions of the parties regarding the penalty to be meted out.

Having seen the acts of the proceedings.

Having considered

That the defendant admitted the charge brought against him; this is consequently sufficiently proven.

That, as regards the penalty to be meted out the Court considered the nature of the offence of which the defendant is being found guilty, his cooperation with the police, and his admission at the earliest stage of these proceedings.

Wherefore the Court after having seen section 3 of Chapter 480 of the Laws of Malta, on his admission finds defendant guilty of the charge brought against him and condemns him to three months imprisonment which by application of section 28A of Chapter 9 of the Laws of Malta are being suspended for a period of one year. Furthermore by application of section 56 of Chapter 480 of the Laws of Malta the Court is ordering the forteiture of the object exhibited as Document FS5, and by application of section 56 of the said Chapter 480 is disqualifying the defendant from holding any license under the said Chapter 480 for a period of five years.

The Court explained to the defendant in ordinary language the significance of this judgement and of the consequences should he commit an other offence in the period of one year.

DR. DOREEN CLARKE MAGISTRAT